ENROLLED SENATE
BILL NO. 1496 By: Jolley of the Senate

and

Terrill of the House

An Act relating to public finance; amending 62 O.S.
2001, Section 431, which relates to sinking funds;
modifying requirement for certain municipal tax levy;
amending 63 0.S. 2001, Section 1-214, which relates
to city-county health departments; providing for
certain payments to be made from county sinking fund;
and providing an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 62 0.S. 2001, Section 431, 1is
amended to read as follows:

Section 431. A. It shall be the duty of the officers of each
municipal corporation in the State of Oklahoma by law authorized to
levy taxes to make a levy each year for a sinking fund, which shall,
with cash actually on hand and lawful investments in such fund,
excluding taxes in process of collection, be sufficient to pay:

1. All the bonded indebtedness of such municipality coming due
prior to April 1 of the second ensuing fiscal year for which no
prior levy has been made;

2. The interest accrued but unpaid and to accrue on all
outstanding bonds of such municipality to Jere—30%€k April 1 of the
second ensuing fiscal year for which no prior levy has been made;

3. A sinking fund to pay any interest payable on the last and
final bond maturity coming due after swekh June 36k 30 of the
ensuing fiscal year but before the tax levy of the succeeding fiscal
year may be made and collected;

4. A sum, after reserving from said cash and investments on
hand for bond and bond-interest accruals as aforesaid and judgment
accruals theretofore levied for bonds unpaid, equal to one-third
(1/3) of the original amount of all outstanding judgments against
the municipality when one-third (1/3) or more of such judgment
remains due and unpaid, and in case less than one-third (1/3) of
such judgment remains due then for the entire amount of such
judgment yet remaining unpaid; and



5. The interest accrued but unpaid and to accrue on all
unsatisfied judgments within the ensuing fiscal year but not beyond
June 36k 30 of such year.

B. The foregoing formula shall be applied by said taxing
officials each year in determining the amount necessary to raise by
tax levy for sinking fund purposes, independently of actions taken
in previous years; and, i1if by omission to make a levy which could
have been validly made for any judgment, bonds or interest coupons,
or where from any cause the cash and valid investments in the
sinking fund does not equal the accrual liabilities, it shall be the
duty of said taxing officials to readjust the annual bond accrual in
accordance with the foregoing formula in order that said bonds shall
be paid when due, save and except only that where the cash and wvalid
investments in the sinking fund at the close of any fiscal year,
after reserving for interest accrued and accruing under the priority
therefor as contained in Section 28 of Article X of the Oklahoma
Constitution, i1s insufficient to pay and retire any bonds matured or
to mature before another tax levy may be made and collected and no
action has been instituted to refund such matured bonds or to
convert them to judgment, it shall be the duty of said taxing
officials to include, in addition to interest thereon or aforesaid,
an accrual therefor in an amount equal to the bonds so matured or to
mature or the annual accrual first lawfully applicable to the issue
thereof, whichever is the lesser.

C. It is the sole intention of this section to require that the
pledge contained in Sections 26, 27 and 35 of Article X of the
Oklahoma Constitution, be fulfilled, and that sinking funds be
applied as provided by Section 28 of Article X of the Oklahoma
Constitution.

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY 63 0.S. 2001, Section 1-214, 1is
amended to read as follows:

Section 1-214. A. The board of county commissioners of any
county and the governing body of any city which qualify under
Section 1-210 of this title shall enter into an agreement providing
for the creation of a city-county health department, and such
contracting bodies shall by agreement provide for the method of
operation thereof, the selection of a director of such department,
and the proportionate share of personnel and/or money that each
shall contribute for the operation and support of such department.
Unless such agreement specifically provides otherwise, any judgment
against the city-county health department or the city-county board
of health shall be treated as a judgment against the county and may
be paid from a sinking fund established pursuant to Section 28 of
Article X of the Oklahoma Constitution in the manner that other
judgments against the county are paid.

B. The qualifications of the director shall be determined by
the city-county board of health, with the advice of the State
Commissioner of Health, and subject to approval by the governing
body of the city and the board of county commissioners of the
county. The director, with the approval of the city-county board of
health, the board of county commissioners of the county, and the
governing body of the city, or the city manager in cities having a
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managerial form of government, shall appoint other personnel of the
department.

C. The employees of a city-county health department shall
possess minimum qualifications as set forth in a system of personnel
administration delineating job specifications and a compensation
plan adopted by the city-county board of health, and approved by the
State Commissioner of Health, the board of county commissioners and
the governing body of the city. By March 1, 1991, the city-county
health department shall establish a personnel, merit and promotion
system which shall be approved by the Commissioner of Public Health.
The employees shall also be eligible for membership in any life or
health insurance plan of the county and the county retirement
program, subject to the same conditions or restrictions that apply
to county employees. Any state employees officed or located at or
assigned to a city-county health department shall be subject to the
state system of personnel administration and shall be eligible for
membership in the state employees insurance and retirement programs.

D. Such city-county health department shall, under the
supervision of the director, enforce and administer all municipal
and county ordinances, rules and regulations, and all state laws,
and rules and regulations of the State Board of Health pertaining to
public health matters in the jurisdiction where it is created, or in
any area where it has jurisdiction to operate by agreement.

SECTION 3. This act shall become effective November 1, 2006.

Passed the Senate the 24th day of May, 2006.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 25th day of May, 2006.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives
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